
GE* 

, r.:. ./) ''''126 Decision No. .;).Il' , 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STkTE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Application of ) 
MAX HA.NN'OM (Max Hannum Water Serviee) ) 
for an inerease in rates for water ) Application No. 36643 
serviee in Walnut Grove, Sacramento ) 
County. ) 

Max Hannum, 1n propr1a persona. 
Martin Abramson, for the Commission 

staff. 

OPINION ---- ... -- .... ~ 

Nature ofProceed1ng 

Max Hannum, by an applicat10n filed January 17, 19", 

seeks to increase present rates by about 5'0 per cent for water 

serviee furnished to approximately 100 consumers now served under 

:nat rates, in the Clampett Tract, located on the west side of the 

Sacramento River at Walnut Grove, Sacramento County. A sehedule 

of rates for metered serViee is also proposed. 

Applicant has alleged that increased revenues are necessary 
... 

in order to ona 'Ole h1m~ to continue to provide good serVice and to' 

realize a reasonable' return on h1s 1nvested ea,p1tal. 

Public Hearing 

The appl1cat1on was sul:rn1tted for 'dec1s1on at a public 

hearing held before Examiner John M. Gregory at Walnut Grove on 

April 20, 1955'. There were no object1ons· to app11cant's proposals .. 

Deser1Btion of System 

The system was or1r.inally installed by applicant 1n 1926 

to serve his neighbors in the Clampett Tract. It was certif1cated' 

1n 1939, when the rates presently in effect wereauthor1zed 

(Dec1sion No. 32623, Application No. 22827). 

-1-



The water su~ply comes f;om three operating we;~~~ Two 
smaller wells on, the ,original site are maintained for stand-bY service. 

, . ' '. . I I" '.:1 1 " .. 

The well wh1ch is the main source of supply was drilled in 19~7 in 
, ! .! ,t, ., • • , 

the northwest corner ot the tract. It is 8 inches in diameter, 116 
I " '. 

teet deep, cased tor, about 70 feet, and equ1pped with a Fairbanks-Morse 

centrifugal: pump and a 7t hp electric motor. This well produces 
, ' 

a~out 175' gpm. The water, is discharged into a Z,OOO-gallon, pres.sure 

tank and. the~ through the distribution system, which consists of . ' 

approximately 10,000 feet of main varying in size from, 1 to 4 inehes 
, '. ~ 

in diameter. The other two operating wells discharge into indiV1dual 
, . , 

pressure tanks whose outlets are eonnected to the' distribution system. 
I ,', 

Results of Oper~t1ons 

.. .. .. .. 

The system opera,ted at a net loss of about $400 in 1954 .. 

A similar ~~~s is expe~ted for 195, at present, rates. The tabulation 

below indicates probable results for 1954, at the requested rates, 

as estimated by applicant and, on the basis o~ certa,1n adjustments 

in tixed capital accounts and in depreciation and other eXpense 
. . ", 

items, for the same year by the Commission's staff engineer, who 
"/ \ . i 

also estimated results for 195'$ at the requested rates. These 

estimates are not so tar apart as to require speeial ¢omment. 
. -, 

:19'5l+-Ap""'lieant :. 199,.··S"tai"1 .. 19C;5-S:ta.!1" .. 
:Est1ma.t~d. at : Adjusted"'at' ;'Estilil3tea at ,; 

: ______ ~I~t~e~m ________ ~:Pr~o~p~o~s~~~d_R~a~t~~~5~a~:~p~r~o~po~s~ed~~R~a~t~es~·~.~P~r~o.p~o~se~d~Ra~t~e~s_: 

Operating Re~enue 
Operating Expenses, 

Incl. Taxes & Depr. 
Net Revenue 
Rate Ease, Depreciated 
Rate of Return 

$ 4,380 

a. RO'W'lded to, nearest dollar. 
b. Average depreciated rate base. . , , 

~2-

$ 4,5'20 

3,~ 
lO).300b 

0.20% 



A-36~3 GH e 

R,sltes 

Applicant's existing flat rates; 'based on the area of 

the premi;esserved, range trom $2.00 to $2~50 per ·m'ontb~ With. a 

rate of 4¢ per 100 sq. ft. for areas irrigated in excess or 7,$00 sq. 

tt: Requested flat rates, also on a square footage baSiS, range 

trom $2.50 per month tor a small apartment or business Without area 

irrigation to $~.OO per month for premises having an area between 

6~ooo and 7,,00 sq. ft. including area irrigation. For premises 
~ 

larger than 7,500 sq. ft. the requested rate ~ould be ~.OO per 
,,,, ' . '. 

month for the first ?,500 sq. ft. and l.j.¢ per 100 sq. ft. ror any 

exee~s area watered. 

Although·no change from flat rate service is· presently 

contemplated., applicant has requested a meter rate schedule, to be 

applied at the company's option, based upon the area of the premises 

to be served. Rates proposed are $3.50 per meter per month, for a 
3!l+-inch meter serving premises of ·7,,00 sq. ft. or less and allow: 

ing 700 cu. ft. or less of water, and $*.50 per month for premises 

over ?,500 sq. ft. in area, through a l-1nch meter, With the same 
,.t • 

minimum allowance. A rate ot 16¢ per 100 cu. ft. is proposed tor 
, , 

all water used in excess of 700 cu. ft. per month. An annual rate 
. . ~ 

of $,0 is requested tor serv1ce to the Walnut Grove Fire D1strict 

and firehouse. 

Rate of Return and Cone13j:s10ns 

While we are not disposed to adhere too rigidly to a fixed 
, .-

percentage rate or· return for a system of this size, Since s11~t 
. .. 

variations in revenue or expense tend to exert a marked influence on 
, . 

the return, we are of the opinion that the rate of return of 8.20 

per cent estimated by the ·~ta!f' tor 1955 is excessive. Accordingly, 

therectUested. rates have been adjusted dO'Wllward s11ghtly and, as . 

so rev1s.·~d; are est1i~tod to produce gross revenue or· apprOximately 
'. I ". 

$4,365', with expenses; including taxes and depreciation, estimated 

-3-



at $3,645, net revenue of $720 and a rate of return of about 7 per 

cent on an average depreciated rate base of $10,300. The rates 

hereinafter authorized, together with the foregoing rate base and 

rate of return, wo hereby find to be reasonable on the basiS of 

the present record. 

~pon consideration of this record we conclude that'appli­

cant is in need of additional revenue in order to continue to render 

proper serviee. 

A.pplicant should arrange to carry out the recommendations 

. contained in Chapter 11 of Exhibit 1, th~ staff report in eV1eence, 

, and. will be directed to do so with respeet to paragraph 2 of that 

chapter, relating to determination of annual depreciation expense 

by the straight-line rema1ning l1te method.. ~ 

o R D E R -- ... - ....... 

Max ?~nnum, an individual dOing bUSiness as Max Hannum 

Water SerVice, having applied to this Commission £Qr an order 

authorizing increases in rates, a public hearing having been held, 

the matter haVing' been submitted and now being ready for decision, 

IT IS· HEREBY FOUND AS A FACT that the increases in rates. 

and charges authorized herein are justified and that present rates, 

in so far as they differ from those here1n prescribed, for the 

future are unjust and unreasonable; therefore, 

IT IS HEREBY OP.DERED as follows: 

1. That applicant 1$ authorizea to tile in quadruplicate 
with this Commission atter the effective date of this 
order, in conformity with General Order No. 96, the 
schedules of rates as shown in Appendix A attached 
hereto and, upon not less than five days" notice to 
the Commission and to the pub11e, to make such rates 
effective tor service rendered on and after' September 1, 
19". ' 

-4-



2. Within thirty d.ays af'ter the effective date of this 
order, applicant shall file with th1s Commission 
tour sets or up-to-date rules governing customer 
relations, together with four copies of a tarif! 
service area map, in conformity with the provisions 
of the Commission's General Order No,. ,96. Such 
rules and tariff' service area map shall become et- 0 
fect1ve upon five days' not1ce to the Commission and 
to the public atter tiling as, hereinabove,provided. 

3. Within forty days atter the effective da.te of';this 
order, applica.nt shall tile f'our copies of a com­
prehensive service and facilities map drawn to an 
indicated scale not smaller than 100 :ree~e to the 
1nchr delineating by appropriate markings the various 
trac~s of land and territory served; the principle 
water production, storage and distribution facilities; 
and the locat1on ot the various properti les ot appli­
cant. 

4. Beginning With the year 1955, applicant shall 
determine depreciation expense by multiplying the 
depreciable fixed capital by a rate of 2.90 per cent. 
This rate shall be used until review indicates it 
should be revised. Applicant shall review the depre­
ciation rate using the straight-line remaining life 
method whenever substantial changes in depreciable 
fixed capita+ occur or at intervals of not more than 
f1ve years, and shall revise the above rate in con­
formance With such reviews. Results of these 
reviews shall be submitted to the Commission. 

The effect1ve date ot this order shall be twenty days 

atter the date hareof. 

Dated at, ____ l'..o8....,...,._.Aa.ce __ leI _____ , California, this 

I£"td day of , 1955. 

Commissioners 



APPLICABILITY' 

APPENDIX A 
Page 1 of· ~ 

$ch«iule No. 1 
GENERAL METERED SERVICE 

Applicable to all metered water service. 

TERRITORY 

The ~ubd1 vi,1oll known a3 Cl.arnpett Tract located Oll the westerly ~ide of 
the Sacramento fd.ver a.pproxima.tely 1/4 mile north of the d.ra:wbrid.ge at 
W.alr.nlt Grove, Sa.cra.mento- County. 

RATES 

Quantity Rates: 

FiM 
Next 
Next. 
Over 

700 eu.ft. or lee:5 ........................... ,. 
1,300 eu.!t., per lOO.cu.!t ••••••••• ~ •••••••• 
3p OOO eu.!t •. , per lCX>:cu.!t· ••••••••••••.•••••• 
$,000 cu.tt., ;>er lOO'cu.tt~ ................. . 

Ydni"",m Charge: 

For $/8: x 3/4-1neh meter ........ , ............................ . 
For :3!4-:1neh metor ' •••• '.~ '.~. ~ ~~ ... ~:" ••••••.•• <. ow. 

For l-:i.nch- meter '. ' ..... ~ '. ~ '. '. ". ". ~ ..... ". '. ~ " ... ~ • ~ • __ •• 
For li-1nch meter ~. '.:. , ••• ,~ ,.,. ~ .... ~.~ ....... ,,_ ..... ~ ....... . 
? or 2-.,inch meter .•.••.•• e" ..... 0-'· ~. 4 •. -.- •••••••• ' ..... . 

The M1ninxum Charge will entitle the C\Wtomer to 
the quantity of water which tha.t m1nimum charge 
wUl purchase at the ~uantity.Ra.tes. 

Per Meter 
Per Month 

$3.15 
4.50 
7.00 

12.00 
20.00 



APPLICABnITY 

A.Pl?ENDIX A 
Page 2 of 3 

Schedule No. 2 
~I •. 

nK!: ~ SERVICE 

Applica.ble to a.ll. wa.ter ~er:r.tce furni~hed on a na.t rate basis .. 
__ --....-------.................................. n. __ ••••• , ••• ___ • 

TERRITORY 

The ~u'od.1v1sion know as Clampett Tract located on the we~terly ~ido of' 
the Sacramento R1ver a.pproximately l/4 mile north of the dra.wbridge at . 
Walnut Grove, Sacramento County. 

Per 3/4-1nch·' Service 
Connection pcrMOnth 

1. Residential Service. 

For each single family reGi~ecce including 
a lot having an area of: 

/' 
5,000 sq.tt. or less •••• _ •••••••••••••••••••••• 
5,ool ~ 6~OOO sq.tt . ... ~:: ....••.••.....•..•..• 
6,001 to; 7,$00 sq.ft •••.•• _ ...................... . 
Over 7,500~q.rt., for each additional 
100 eq.£t. or traction thoreof ••••••••••••••••• 

For each additio~ residential unit on the same 
lot and. served throusb the eame service 

$2.50 
3.30 
3·99 

.04 

cotllleCt1on .......... e' ••• ' • • • • • • • • • • • •• ... • • • .. • • • .. • • • .. .. 2'; ~O 

2. Commercial, other than Residential Service. 

For' each busineee e~abliehment using water for 
toilet f'a.cUit1e~ only.............................. 2.50 . . 

. SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

1. All eervice not covered. by the above cla~s1f'1cat1on:J will be furnished. 
only on a metered. ba.sie. 

2. Metero may be installed. at ol'tion or utility or customer for above 
cweif'ica.tions. in which event service thereafter will be f'urn1:shed. only on the 
baei~ of Schedule No. l, General hetered. Service. 



APPLICABn.ITY 
.. 

APPENDIX A 
Page 3 or 3 

Schedule No. :; 

PUBLIC FIRE HYDRANT SERVICE -

Applicable to· fire ll~~ service 1'urnished. to ~!alnut Grove Fire Distric:t.. 

TERRITORY 

The :nlbdivision known,s.::s Clampett Tract loea.t«l on the westerly s1cle 01' 
the Sacramento River apl"rox:lma.tely 1/4 mile north of the ctrawbr1dgeat Walnut 
Grove, Sacramento County. 

RATE - Per Year 

For service to all tire hydrant" and. to local 
tire- mtion .•............ ~fI '.'~ ~" •••••• •• _ •••• ' •• 

SPECIAL CONDITION 

The utility w:Ul supply ollly such water a.t such pressure as may be 
ava.ila.ble from t:i.me to time a~ a. result of ito normal operation 01' 1t& water 
system. 


